

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.61/2016

Appellant : Shri Manik Goswami

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Odali Dev. Block,

Nagaon

Date of hearing : 23.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 23.02.2017

Shri Jito Kumar Bora, Gram Sevak, SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Odali Dev. Block, Nagaon represented the BDO along with an assistant. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 22.02.2017.

The Appellant, Shri Manik Goswami is present.

Perused the W/S. It has been stated that the information has since been furnished. A copy of the letter dated 10.12.2016 has been enclosed along with an evidence of posting.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he had received the information. However, he was aggrieved at delay in furnishing the information.

It is evident from the deposition, W/S and the case record that there has been an inordinate delay in furnishing the information by the SPIO to his RTI Application dated 11.12.2015, and that information has been furnished more than one year of the stipulated period

In view of the facts brought out above, the SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Odali Dev. Block, Nagaon is hereby directed to furnish information to information seekers through the RTI Act, 2005 within the time stipulated by the Act and is advised that failure to do so and any evidence of negligence would attract the penal provisions of the said Act by way of imposition of penalty and recommends of disciplinary action U/S 20 of the said Act.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-

Dy. Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.61/2016 Copy to:

Dtd. 23.02.2017

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Odali Dev. Block, Nagaon for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Block Dev. Officer, Odali Dev. Block, Nagaon for information.
- 3. Shri Manik Goswami, Barpukhuri, PO- Bhalukmari, PS- Lonka, Nagaon- 782 442, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission